2022 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 249

BY REPRESENTATIVE ILLG

COMMENDATIONS: Commends Marielise Sampite Brosset on the occasion of her one hundredth birthday

1	A RESOLUTION
2	To commend Marielise Sampite Brosset on the occasion of her one hundredth birthday.
3	WHEREAS, Marielise Sampite Brosset was born on September 3, 1921, in
4	Cloutierville, Louisiana, to Dr. Joseph Alphonse Sampite and Bathilda Guillot Sampite; she
5	was one of thirteen children born to her parents' union; she is also the sister of former mayor
6	of Natchitoches, Joe Sampite; and
7	WHEREAS, Mrs. Brosset shared fifty-seven years of marriage with Milton Brosset;
8	the couple had three children, Marvin, Dianne, and Lisa Kelly; and
9	WHEREAS, Mrs. Brosset held many jobs throughout her life; she worked at the
10	Derry Post Office, ran the Cloutierville High School lunch room, worked for Blue Ribbon
11	Dairy, and worked at Equitable Life Insurance; she also worked as a sitter for individuals
12	with special needs; and
13	WHEREAS, Mrs. Brosset is a woman of strong faith, and that faith has sustained her
14	through the challenges of one hundred years; and
15	WHEREAS, Mrs. Brosset retired at the age of ninety-three and celebrated her one-
16	hundredth birthday on September 3, 2021; she is most deserving of recognition on becoming
17	a member of the exclusive club of Louisiana centenarians.
18	THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the
19	Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Marielise Sampite Brosset on the occasion
20	of her one hundredth birthday and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that she continue to
21	enjoy great health and prosperity for many years to come.

1 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to

2 Marielise Sampite Brosset.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HR 249 Original

2022 Regular Session

Illg

Commends Marielise Sampite Brosset on the occasion of her 100th birthday.